

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

KEITH SMITH,

Plaintiff/**Appellee/Cross-Appellant,**

v.

City of Detroit

Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff,

and

MERLO CONSTRUCTION CO, INC,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant/**Appellant/Cross-Appellee,**

and

Rauhorn Electric Inc,

Defendant/Cross-Defendant/Cross-Plaintiff,

and

Parsons Brinkerhoff Michigan Inc and POCO Inc,

Defendants/Cross-Defendants.

Supreme Court

Docket No.: 158300

Court of Appeals

Docket No.: 337708

Wayne Circuit Trial Court

Case No. 15-001269-NO

GERALD H. ACKER P32973
AMANDA B. WARNER P74128
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
17000 W. Ten Mile Road, 2nd Floor
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000 f: (248) 483-3131
gacker@goodmanacker.com

JOHN J. SCHUTZA P26338
PATRICK J. KUKLA P60465
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Merlo
300 Maple Park Blvd., Ste. 301
St. Clair Shores, MI 48081
(586) 776-6700 f: (586) 776-1501
jschutz@mf-law.com

PLAINTIFF/CROSS-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
EXHIBIT LIST	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	v
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	vi
 GROUNDS FOR LEAVE PURSUANT TO MCR 7.305(B)	1
STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	
I. Statement of Material Facts	2
II. Proceedings in the Lower Courts	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT	
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	
A. Appellate review of trial court’s decision granting summary disposition	6
B. Trial court’s standard of review – MCR 2.116(C)(10)	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS AND THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS SOUNDED IN PREMISES LIABILITY AND NOT ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE BECAUSE DEFENDANT DID NOT MAINTAIN POSSESSION OR CONTROL OVER THE SIDEWALK AT THE TIME PLAINTIFF WAS INJURED	7
A. Defendant Merlo did not have possession or control of the sidewalk where Plaintiff was injured	7
B. Defendant Merlo is liable under a theory of ordinary negligence	10
C. The open and obvious danger doctrine is not a defense to claims for ordinary negligence	15
CONCLUSION and RELIEF REQUESTED	15
PROOF OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law	Page No
<i>Buhalis v Trinity Continuing Care</i> , 296 Mich App 685; 822 NW2d 254 (2012)	1, 2, 7, 14
<i>Carter v CF Smith Co</i> , 285 Mich 621 (1938)	14
<i>Case v Consumers Power Co</i> , 463 Mich 1 (2000)	12
<i>Compau v Pioneer Resource Co LLC</i> , 498 Mich 928 (2010)	12
<i>Davis v Thorton</i> , 384 Mich 138 (1970).....	6
<i>Davis v Venture One Constr, Inc</i> , 568 F3d 570, 575, 577 (CA 6, 2009)	12
<i>Derbabian v Mariner's Pointe Assocs LP</i> , 249 Mich App 695, 697; 644 NW2d 779 (2002)	8, 10
<i>Fraim v City Sewer</i> , 474 Mich 1101; 711 NW2d 83 (2006)	9, 10, 15
<i>Groncki v Detroit Edison Co</i> , 453 Mich 644, 649 (1996)	6
<i>Hickman v General Motors Corp</i> , 177 Mich App 246 (1989).....	6
<i>Hiner v Mojica</i> , 271 Mich App 604; 722 NW2d 914 (2006)	11, 15
<i>Jahnke v Allen</i> , 308 Mich App 472 (2014)	11, 14
<i>James v Alberts</i> , 464 Mich 12, 19, 626 NW2d 158 (2001)	14
<i>Kachudas v Invaders Self Auto Wash Inc</i> , 486 Mich 913 (2010)	14
<i>Kubczak v Chemical Bank & Trust Co</i> , 456 Mich 653; 575 NW2d 745 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Laier v Kitchen</i> , 266 Mich App 482, 493-94; 702 NW2d 199, 209 (2005)	1, 11, 12, 15
<i>Leitch v Switchenko</i> , 169 Mich App 761 (1988)	7
<i>Loweke v Ann Arbor Ceiling and Partition Co LLC</i> , 489 Mich 157; 809 NW2d 553 (2011)	12, 13
<i>Lugo v Ameritech Corp, Inc</i> , 464 Mich 512, 516; 629 NW2d 384 (2001)	15
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109, 118 (1999)	6
<i>Meeka v D & F Corp</i> , 158 Mich App 688 (1987)	6

Merritt v Nickelson, 407 Mich 544, 522; 287 NW2d 178 (1980) 7

Millikin v Walton Manor Mobile Home Park Inc, 234 Mich App 490 (1999) 4

Neal v Friendship Manor Nursing Home, 113 Mich App 759 (1982) 6

Orel v Uni-Rak Sales Co, 454 Mich 564, 568; 563 NW2d 241 (1997)7, 10

Scalise v Boy Scouts of America, 265 Mich App 1, 10 (2005) 6

St Paul Fire & Marine Ins v Quintana, 165 Mich App 719 (1988) 7

Werth v Taylor, 190 Mich App 141 (1991) 7

Wheeler v Cent Michigan Inns, Inc, 292 Mich App 300, 304; 807 NW2d 909, 911 (2011) ..11

Woodman v Kera, LLC, 280 Mich App 125, 129; 760 NW2d 641, 644 (2008)11, 15

Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10) ii, 4, 6

MCR 7.305(B)ii, 1

MCR 7.307(A)v

Other Authority

Restatement of Torts7, 8

M Civ JI 19.02 8

M Civ JI 10.02 12
